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2021 SELECTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE RECRUITMENT OF THE NEXT SPREP 

DIRECTOR GENERAL – Updated June 2021 
 

TROIKA 

TROIKA Name Position 

Chairperson  
 

Dr Melchior Mataki Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, 
Disaster Management and Meteorology 
Solomon Islands 
MMataki@mecdm.gov.sb and melmataki@gmail.com  
 

Member Ms Desna Solofa Assistant Chief Executive Officer, Regional Relations 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Samoa 
desna@mfat.gov.ws   
 

Member Ms Ake Puka-
Mauga 
 

Senior Policy Advisor 
Office of the Council for the Ongoing Government of 
Tokelau 
ake.puka-mauga@tokelau.org.nz  

 

Nominated Members: 

 

MEMBER Name Position 

Australia  
 

Mr Andrew Chek Acting Director Pacific Engagement 
Trade, Market Access and International Division 
Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
Andrew.Chek@awe.gov.au  
 
Representative for the Shortlist Meeting:  
Ms Nicole Coombe 
Director,  Global Agriculture Leadership Section 
Trade, Market Access and International Division 
Department of Agriculture, Water and the Environment 
nicole.coombe@awe.gov.au  
 

France Mr Luc Asselin de 
Williencourt 

Représentant permanent adjoint de la France auprès de la 
Communauté du Pacifique et du Programme Régional 
Océanien de l’Environnement 
luc.williencourt@diplomatie.gouv.fr  
 

French 
Polynesia 

Mr Engel Raygadas 
 

Deputy Permanent Secretary for International, European & 
Pacific Affairs 
engel.raygadas@presidence.pf   
 

Guam Dr Austin Shelton Assistant Professor of Extension & Outreach, Center for Is. 
Sustainability, University of Guam 
shelton@uog.edu  
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